

Erie Canalway News Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Wednesday, April 24, 2019

Contact: Jean Mackay, Director of Communications and Outreach **518-925-6721**, jean_mackay@partner.nps.gov

Waterfront Sign Unveiled in Watkins Glen

WATKINS GLEN- Representatives of the Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor and New York State Canal Corporation were joined by local officials to unveil a new 3-sided sign at the Seneca Harbor Park in Watkins Glen on Wednesday. The sign shares the history of Watkins Glen as a canal town and includes a walk zone map to help visitors find nearby services.

Judy McKinney Cherry, Executive Director, Schuyler County Partnership For Economic Development said: "This sign provides deep acknowledgement of the incredible impact that the Erie Canal had on establishing Watkins Glen as a major economic center. We are appreciative of the local community, Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor and NYS Canal Corporation for their investments in this Corridor."

Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor, in partnership with the NYS Canal Corporation, is installing dockside exhibit panels and wayfinding signs in 40 communities located within the national heritage corridor. The new signs share canal history and help boaters and other canal visitors find their way to services.

"Many people don't think of Watkins Glen as a 'canal town,' but the Erie Canal sparked a canal-building boom after it opened in 1825 that had a strong influence on Watkins Glen," said Bob Radliff, Director of the Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor.

The Cayuga-Seneca Canal was built to connect the Finger Lakes with the Erie Canal. The Chemung Canal connected Seneca Lake with the Chemung River and canals in Pennsylvania. Watkins Glen became a busy port. Boats carrying coal and lumber on the Chemung Canal passed through on their way from Pennsylvania to cities and factories along the Erie Canal until the Chemung Canal closed in 1878.

The sign unveiling in Watkins Glen followed the quarterly meeting of the Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor Commission and Erie Canalway Heritage Fund Board.

ABOUT THE ERIE CANALWAY

Nearly 200 years after its construction, the Erie Canal remains an iconic symbol of American ingenuity and determination. The Erie Canalway National Heritage Corridor preserves our extraordinary canal heritage, promotes the Corridor as a world-class tourism destination, and fosters vibrant communities connected by more than 500 miles of waterway. It achieves its mission in partnership with the National Park Service, New York State agencies, non-profit organizations, local residents, and more than 200 communities across the full expanse of upstate New York. **www.eriecanalway.org**